LEGISTAR #240236
DISTRICT # 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) _X Waiver of First Requested
X Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: - & PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE : August 6, 2024 (BOT) Date: August 15, 2024

SUBJECT: ZBA 24-03: 374 W Grove Street
SUBMITTED BY: William J Heniff, Director of Community Development M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its recommendation on the

above referenced petition.

The petitioner requests that the Village approve a variation from Section 155.407(F) to
allow a new single family residential structure to encroach into the front yard setback on
the subject property located in the R2 Single-Family Residence District.

The Zoning Board of Appeals made the recommendation of approval by a 4-0 vote.
Please place this petition on the August 15, 2024, Board of Trustees agenda with a
waiver of first reading requested by the petitioner,

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:
Review (as necessary)

Finance Director Date
Village Manager Date




MEMORANDUM

TO: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development\%
MEETING DATE: August 15, 2024

SUBJECT: ZBA 24-03; 374 W. Grove Street

Please find the following items for Village Board consideration as part of the August 15, 2024,
Village Board meeting:

I Zoning Board of Appeals referral letter;

2. IDRC report for ZBA 24-03; and

; An Ordinance granting approval of the requested variation.

The Zoning Board of Appeals made the recommendation of approval by a 4-0 vote. Please place
this petition on the August 15, 2024, Board of Trustees agenda with a waiver of first reading
requested by the petitioner.
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Village President
Keith T. Giagnorio

Village Clerk
Liz Brezinski

Trustees

Brian LaVaque, Dist. 1
Anthony Puccio, Dist. 2
Bernie Dudek, Dist. 3
Andrew Honig, Dist. 4
Daniel Militello, Dist. 5
Bob Bachner, Dist. 6

Village Manager
Scott R. Niehaus

“Our shared Vision for
Lombard is a community
of excellence exemplified
by its government working
together with residents and
businesses to create a
distinctive sense of spirit
and an outstanding quality

of life.”

"The Mission of the Village
of Lombard is to provide
superior and responsive
governmental services to
the people of Lombard."

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
255 E. Wilson Ave.

Lombard, [llinois 60148-3926

(630) 620-5700 Fax (630) 620-8222
www.villageoflombard.org

August 15, 2024

Mr. Keith Giagnorio
Village President, and
Board of Trustees
Village of Lombard

Subject: ZBA 24-03 — 374 W. Grove Street
Dear President and Trustees:

Your Zoning Board of Appeals submits for your consideration its
recommendation on the above referenced petition.

The petitioner requests that the Village approve the following variation
on the subject property located within the R2 Single-Family Residence
District:

A variation from Section 155.407(F)(1)(a) to allow a new single family
residential structure to be constructed thirty-three feet (33”) from the
front property line where fifty feet (50°) is required (partially
encroaches seventeen feet (17°) into the front yard setback) on the
subject property located in the R2 Single-Family Residence District.

The Zoning Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on July 24,
2024. John Novak, petitioner, and Tami Urish, Planner I, were sworn
in by Chair DeFalco to offer testimony.

Mr. Novak presented the petition. He said he proposes to build a new
house at 374 W. Grove but before submitting for a permit, the front
yard setback needs to be addressed. Due to the unique curvature of
Grove Street, the house at 374 W. Grove would be pushed back out of
alignment with where 376 W. Grove is located. The submitted Exhibit
B illustrates how far back the house at 374 would need to be compared
to the house at 376. Exhibit A illustrates the side-by-side homes lined
up. It gives the appearance of both houses setback at fifty plus feet.
The hardship occurs in the manner of where the setback is measured
at the unique curve of the street.

Chair DeFalco asked if anyone from the public or the ZBA had any
additional questions or comments.
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John Rosenberg was sworn in and stated he was concerned about the speeding of cars on the street
that has resulted in the damage of several light and utility poles. He is also concerned about
maintaining the appearance of the neighborhood. The house across the street appears to be setback
less than 50 feet. If both houses are less than fifty feet, it will create a crowded and tunnel like
appearance. It would seem to be a choke point for traffic that should be mitigated.

Chair DeFalco closed the public participation after hearing no other requests from the audience
and asked for the staff report.

Ms. Urish presented the staff report, which was entered into the record in its entirety. It was noted
on page five of the staff report that condition number one erroneously says addition instead of
house and will be corrected for the Village Board submittal. The subject property is a vacant lot
that was recently subdivided from 376 W. Grove. The abutting properties determine a fifty-foot
setback by the mean of their setbacks. However the street curves to the north on the eastern portion
creating an irregular front property line as opposed to a straight perpendicular line of a standard
lot.

The proposed site plan does not require variances from the interior side or rear yards. The attached
exhibit demonstrates the hardship of meeting the standard. In order to meet the required 50-foot
setback the house would need to be 84 feet from the front property line on the western portion and
would then encroach into the rear yard setback. The petitioner is requesting a variance to permit a
house to encroach 17 feet into the front yard setback at the most eastern point. The result would
be a front yard setback of 33 feet that will gradually increase to 60 feet. Staff found these
circumstances meet the standards for a variance and recommends approval of the request subject
to the conditions in the staff report.

Chair DeFalco asked if there were any questions or comments on the staff report.

Mr. Bartels asked if the curve in Grove Street was a recent change. Ms. Urish responded that the
curve in the street has likely been there approximately one hundred years based on the age of some
of the houses on the street.

Chair DeFalco stated the concern raised of the house across the street appears to be less than fifty
feet setback from the street. He explained the recent text amendment that changed the absolute
thirty-foot setback with porches at a setback of 25 feet to the average setback of the houses on
either side of a new house. The maximum setback for this formula was determined to be fifty feet
to provide symmetry of the street view. The drawings submitted by the petitioner show that
requesting the thirty-three-foot on the eastern portion of the lot would align with the house on the
west side. When traveling on Grove Street from the west, both houses at 376 and 374 W. Grove
would appear to be in alignment. The house could be built fifty feet back on the eastern portion
but would drastically reduce the size of the rear yard resulting in an exceptionally large front yard.
The petitioner identifies the curve of the street to be a unique feature not found elsewhere
throughout the Village.
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Mr. Bartels requested confirmation that the variance request is shown on Exhibit A and if Exhibit
B is an option. Mr. Novak confirmed that Exhibit A represents his request and Exhibit B would
an option without the variance.

Mr. Conway asked if there was consideration to build the house at 376 W. Grove further back to
better match the subject property. Mr. Novak responded that the house at 376 W. Grove is setback
further than fifty feet.

Ms. Johnson asked if the house on the west side, 380 W. Grove, was aligned with 376 W. Grove.
Mr. Novak responded that they do seem in alignment.

Chair DeFalco noted that when he visited the site, the house portion of 380 W. Grove appeared to
be in alignment with the foundation of 376 W. Grove however the attached garage portion of 380
W. Grove appeared closer to the street than 376 W. Grove.

Mr. Bartels asked if the house could be positioned in another manner such as a feature to work
with the curvature of the street. Mr. Novak responded that it would look like the house would
have the corner clipped off and that lining up the houses instead would look better overall as most
of 374 W. Grove will be setback sixty feet with the variance.

Chair DeFalco asked if the planned house will have an attached garage that extends past the house
portion as shown in the elevation examples. Mr. Novak responded that he generally avoids that
style of house and with a porch, the facade of the house is relatively even.

Chair DeFalco noted that there is an issue with the 370 W. Grove’s trees and shrubs on the property
line impacting a potential driveway. Mr. Novak responded that there is a ten-foot easement on
374 W. Grove along that shared property line.

Chair DeFalco listed the contributing factors of the petition as the revised ordinance changing the
setback determination, the curvature of the street and proceeded to match the hardships to the seven
standards for a variance. Financial gain is not a factor as the petitioner plans to build the house
with or without the variance. The setbacks of the houses on Grove Street making up the
neighborhood vary from thirty feet to over fifty feet.

Mr. Bartels asked which elevation goes with which exhibit. Chair DeFalco responded that there
does not appear to be a correlation between the documents. Mr. Novak responded that Example 2
provided is from the plans of the house under construction at 376 W. Grove. The driveway for
374 W. Grove could be located on either side of the property. Chair DeFalco stated the approval
would be based on the footprint of a house as shown on Exhibit A as recommended by staff.

Chair DeFalco asked if there was additional discussion. Hearing none, he asked for a motion from
the ZBA members.

Mr. Bartels made a motion to recommend approval of the petition. Ms. Johnson seconded the
motion. The Zoning Board of Appeals voted 4-0 that the Village Board approve the petition
associated with ZBA 24-03, subject to the following four (4) conditions:
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1. The new single-family residence shall be constructed in substantial conformance to the
plans submitted by the petitioner as noted in the IDRC report;

2. The petitioner shall apply for and receive a building permit for the proposed single-family
residence.

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report; and

4. This approval shall be subject to the construction commencement time provisions as set
forth within Sections 155.103(C)(10).

Respectfully,

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
John DeFalco

Chairperson

Zoning Board of Appeals

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2024\ZBA 24-03 374 W Grove\ZBA 24-03_Referral Letter.docx



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE REPORT

July 24, 2024

Title

ZBA 24-03

Petitioner & Property Owner

John Novak
215 E. Hickory Street
Lombard, IL 60148

Property Location

374 W. Grove Street
06-07-200-009 (split from 376
W. Grove - new PIN will be
assigned by DuPage Co.)

Zoning

R2 Single-Family Residence
District

Existing Land Use

Single-Family Home

Comprehensive Plan

Low Density Residential

Approval Sought

A variation from Section
155.407(F)(1)(a) of  the
Lombard Zoning Ordinance to
reduce the required front yard
setback for the subject

property &

Prepared By

Tami Urish
Planner I

LOCATION MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting a variance for a proposed house to
encroach into the front yard setback. The subject property was
recently subdivided to create two lots from one. The existing house
was torn down. Lot 1, located at 376 W. Grove Street, is currently

under construction for a new house that is setback 57 feet from the
front property line where a minimum of 50 feet was required based
on the mean of the abutting properties.

Lot 2, located at 374 W. Grove Street, has a required front yard
setback of 50 feet also. The street curves to the north on the eastern
portion of the subject property creating an irregular front property
line as opposed to a straight perpendicular line of a standard lot.

APPROVALS REQUIRED
The petitioner requests that the Village approve the following
variation on the subject property located within the R2 Single-Family

Residence District:
A variation from Section 155.407(F)(1)(a) to allow a new single

family residential structure to be constructed thirty-three feet (33’)
from the front property line where fifty feet (50°) is required
(partially encroaches seventeen feet (17’) into the front yard setback)
on the subject property located in the R2 Single-Family Residence
District.




PROJECT STATS

Lot Size

9,173 sg. 1t.

Parcel Area:

Parcel Width: ~65 feet

Setbacks with proposed new
house

Front (south) 33 feet

Side (west) 8.48 feet
Side (east) 15.86 feet
Rear (north) 41.35 feet

Surrounding Zoning & Land
Use Compatibility

North, east, south and west:

R-2, Single Family Residential

Submittals

1. Petition for public hearing;

2. Response to standards for
variation;

3. Plat of survey prepared by
Weaver-Consultants
Group,dated 12/14/2023;

4. Site plans;

5. Example elevations.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
The property is vacant and recently divided from 376 W. Grove

Street where the existing house on the lot was torn down to create

two lots.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW
Building Division:
The Building Division has no comments regarding the petition.

Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Fire Department:
The Fire Department has no comments regarding the petition.
Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit review.

Private Engineering Services:
Private Engineering Services (PES) has no comments regarding the
petition. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit

review.

Public Works:
The Department of Public Works has no comments regarding the
petition. Additional comments may be forthcoming during permit

review.

Planning Services Division:

The Zoning Ordinance requires new single-family residences’ front
yard setbacks to be determined by taking the mean of the existing
front yard setbacks of the single-family dwellings on the abutting lots
with a minimum front setback of 30 feet from the front property line.

The proposed site plan does not require variances from the interior
side or rear yards. The attached exhibit demonstrates the hardship of
meeting the standard. In order to meet the required 50-foot setback
the house would need to be 84 feet from the front property line on
the western portion and would then encroach into the rear yard
setback. The petitioner is requesting a variance to permit a house to
encroach 17 feet into the front yard setback at the most eastern point.
The result would be a front yard setback of 33 feet that will gradually
increase to 60 feet.

The subject property is 65 feet wide at the widest point while the
curved line of the front property line is approximately 74 feet. The
lot is part of a resubdivision of lot 16 platted in 1973 (R1973-019163)
from E.W. Zander’s Grove Addition to Lombard Subdivision then
resubdivided again recently by R2023-078406 to the current two lot
configuration.
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To be granted a variation, petitioners must show that they have affirmed each of the standards for variations
outlined in Section 155.407(F)(3). Staff offers the following commentary on these standards with respect to

this petition:

a. That because qfthe particular ph)/sical surroundings, shape, or topographica] conditions qfthe specific property
involved, a particular hardship to the owner has been shown, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the

strict letter of the regulations were to be applied.

Staff finds the petitioner’s lot has a unique shape and topography. The majority of the homes in
the neighborhood are setback more than thirty (30) feet and a few homes are setback more than
fifty (50) feet from the front yard property line, soa thirty-three (33) foot setback of a portion of
the lot would maintain the existing character of the neighborhood given that most of the lot is
setback further than fifty (50) feet due to the curve along Grove Street. The placement of Grove
Street limits the petitioner’s ability to meet the current setback requirement of fifty (50) feet for

a portion of the lot and not in total.

b. The conditions upon which an app]icationfor a variation is based are unique to the prapertyfor which the
variation is sought, and are not generally applicable to other property within the same zoning classification.




The subject property was recently resubdivided from one lot into two. The other lot of the
resubdivision did not require a front yard setback variance to obtain a permit as the property line
is relatively straight and the street’s curve does not impact the lot as it does for the subject

property. These circumstances are specific to the subject property.

c.  The purpose ofthe variation is not based primarily upon a desire to increasefinancia] gain.

This standard is affirmed.

d. The alleged difficulty or hardship is shown to be caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any

person presently having an interest in the property.

Staff finds that the hardship for this variation is due to the location of Grove Street. In order to
meet the front yard setback of fifty (50) feet completely, the size of the rear yard is negatively

impacted.

e. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public we!fare or injurious to other property or

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

This standard is affirmed. Staff does not anticipate the proposed front yard setback of thirty (33)
feet will impact the adjacent neighbors or the neighbor directly across the street. As noted, only
a small portion of the footprint encroaches into the front yard (Figure 1).

f- The granting of the variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

Staff finds that this standard is affirmed.

g- The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
substantially increase the congestion qf the public streets, or increase the danger qf fire, or impair natural
drainage or create drainage problems on adjacent properties, or endanger the public safety, or substantiall

g ge p J) prop g P J¢ Ly

diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

As stated above, the proposed plan is unlikely to have any adverse effect on the neighborhood or the

general public.

In consideration of precedent, in 2013 a similar request for front yard setback relief was granted (ZBA 13-
01; 382 E. 17th Street and ZBA 13-02; 381 E. 16th Place). In this example, one lot was resubdivided into
three lots with the existing house remaining as the abutting factor that was set back more than fifty (50) feet

therefore impacting the two newly created lots.

Staff finds that the variation request meets the standards for variation.




FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Development has determined that the information presented has affirmed
the Standards for Variations for the requested variations. Based on the above considerations, the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals make the following motion

recommending approval of the aforementioned variations:

Based on the submitted petition and the testimony presented, the requested variations do comply with
the Standards required for variations by the Lombard Zoning Ordinance; and, therefore, I move that the
Zoning Board of Appeals find that the findings as discussed at the public hearing, and those findings
included as part of the Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report be the findings of the Zoning
Board of Appeals and recommend to the Corporate Authorities approval of ZBA 24-03 subject to the

following conditions:

1. The addition shall be constructed in substantial conformance to the plans submitted by the
petitioners as noted in this IDRC report;

2. The petitioner shall apply for and receive a building permit for the proposed single-family

residence.

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-Departmental Review

Committee Report; and

4. This approval shall be subject to the construction commencement time provisions as set forth
within Sections 155.103(C)(10).

Inter-Departmental Review Committee Report approved by:

D )

William . Heniff, AICP
Director of Community Development

c. Petitioner

H:\CD\WORDUSER\ZBA Cases\2024\ZBA 24-03 374 W Grove\ZBA 24-03_IDRC Report.docx




374 W Grove, Lombard IL
Zoning Board of Appeals Submission

Description of Request:

| am building 2 homes on Grove Street. The first at 376 Grove (lot 1 of a recent subdivision)
(currently under construction) and the second home will be built at 374 Grove (lot 2 of a recent
subdivision)(permit not filed yet, construction not started yet). This application pertains only to
374 Grove / lot 2.

Due to a unique curve in the winding street, the existing 50 foot setback would push back the
374 Grove home and would be significantly out of alignment with the 376 Grove home.

Although construction of the 374 is still possible, in my opinion it would look out of place.
Without the variance, the homes will be positioned as illustrated in Exhibit B, with the lot 2 home
much further back from the lot 1 home.

See attached Exhibit A which illustrates the side by side homes lined up using the 50 foot
setback for lot 1, and a 30 foot setback for lot two. Note that these homes “appear” to be both
setback at 50 feet as they are aligned this way. The hardship occurs in the manner that the
setback is measured from the unique curve of the front property line.

Therefore, | am requesting that the front set back for lot 2 only be changed from 50 feet to 30
feet.
Response to applicable STANDARDS:

1 - The hardship is caused by a very unique curve in the street which clips the corner of the
property. Measuring the front setback from this clipped corner pushes the home very far back.

2 - The conditions are unique to this property as a result of the winding and curvy street.

3 - There is no financial gain with this variation. The property can be built on either way.

4 - The hardship has not been created by the applicant/owner.

5 - The variation will not be detrimental to the public or injurious to the neighborhood.

6 - The granting of the variation will not alter the character of the neighborhood

7 - The proposed variation will not impair light, air, traffic congestion, or drainage. The variation

will not increase the danger of fire, will not endanger public safety, or diminish/impair property
values in the neighborhood.
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BUILDING SETBACK EXHIBIT B

PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN.

o mu—m—ﬂ-&-n;n-m‘}

1FFOR#3702710.44

-

TF FOR #380:713.28

i
| /
v
\
ol o oo
"2
- /
WEST GROVE STREET B _—
B STORQVESTRRET
LINE LEGEND
=
F Ry B e - [t
; Mo o ior il e i
é !gii ii ii =1 W e R Sasnsonemon PREPARED FOR:
! i el |\ oaver : ' BUILDING SETBACK EXHIBIT B T
o ""‘iﬁi i Consultants 376 WEST GROVE STREET ot doues
Ei':‘ gmiii;‘ﬁ § §§§ 4 Group LOMBARD, ILLINOLS




EXAMPLE 1

3 Mﬁ -
L1 o o ,
< RNl o Kot :
D | 1l _ | | Il :
_ A% b
S I I e . b
_ NUILILT @ _
< HINRAl | O _%_ |
o, LT
: : T R
oy /D i i
e e ddon] 7 EEE L i
i\ TP T
TR T T I f L RS 9 ¥
w ﬁrl dadddw\\d‘:ddlﬂcd: - E::EI_FH_ ] L e
- AT A il l
] L1} Niog,
HE | e = , =3
E _: @ BE/BE[Ss[==
EIS | :
== IH. ..n... ..-... ..l.. I = % y
= 5 RN e : = [LL
© JMB ARCHITECTS LTD.

FRONT ELEVATION

7/6/2021 5:10:06 PM, COPYRIGHT : JMB ARCHITECTS LTD.



EXAMPLE 2

115000 ters o na

D L el 8
o1t 58 eLi b
sz eo men

ALLTOCTIGS 1IOXDAIN LS AL BT €281 N ILACL COEALIL
AL COCHTT Stk BT 4 DI
+ IGCINEA AL N TecE v

OO € AL PETRGS St BE 4 5 BLLCU GRACT PR - 18 A0 B 40 )30 231

FEC/DE 1 L AP RIBAR 109 O BENICH N KL TOROREN ALY

BUILDERS

o

ALPLE T N nDEU 1 1 FLLY OFTIED TOMIKN X0 RE 91011

. MCOULLLL COVERS AT KEQINE0 1BIRS GRILS SCRTING CU AP L0 DECIY AT HLQIKID 10 B FAACLD
208 A1 O LLLY WANCE FLIGE [329T OV CLAWIAE T Skl B CAPARLE O3 52 ¥CVTG 4RLL
DL IDLY - P CAPAITY SO LES | 4O L VLIS RO YTUAL IS (R 00110

CARPENTRY:

U AU BULS 4T DTS GALL UL BE 167 LT 11ES PELENE U1 [HELCH G KO0 N
-t

Wy G AL R 8 C
LK1 istes wmese

PEREIATE

AL 20 AT S B8 LUK GRADL L TOCD 140 040 €R PATIILL BOMD ¢

cwout - . rn et DI
CUPENTD 10X oK €8 (F 4 L1 KV R0, AL

oo

— o T @3B Pt 13T

—~LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

o gerrroce:

%D ARCNTECTS LTD

ELECTRICAL.

L POT W4T el B WITEZORECTID Wl BATIIEY BALAR 50 St BLLCCATIT Y8 KU MOIIDTY
O IO 830 O 1 50 v 4 TOUOR

s e w2

£ OTMEE A4 PR K AT M PR ATE MENTY OO I SIS (b 8
3 0L $10€Y O 1 EULLL IS PEUE G BAKTTNTE

4 anog corean v T

CEEPONRACATE CETTCIERS Sill BE PET/TED 48 HALOS 1550 9T 1 92C K11

1 OFSIELACH HPARAIT (LETHG A4 U N 8" C CF 1 ELES00%

3 O LI FLO0G N RS SLLLPPG GOCTS LA EATLD EY 201 TYFL OF LASTY 3 € EATAG MLANT Tt Bt
ot

+ AL SUIOES SICPPLAZLES £ LT HeTALS K 4 BATEOCH POLE(E R2CM MALE FIC 8L B2 O
InenE § e e

STHEC o1 STOr TN LT ARTE 10 L POCTD (I QURET bl P 118 Y 2e0

7 ZCOVLETS AT B CVLET €% 02 ELGHMG 47RO D DCRY 00CE. 420 MALTATS T S8C |
OLET AL skl GV AT S |8 10y LEAT CONBOLLD £1 & LLL ADTEM A1 CrmcalT v 14T
rew srami

LA CODETONS SillL B CCTTYE P 15401 eI

- A (10 COCUT AT BLUND W 1 a
A AL TCHEATO LA PR IeATD

£7TCS 800U GRLTE COCUT AT 8 MGD GALYIITD N
COEUT 04T G T HFET ML UM £ (RAND COOLIS.
QTS s 10 CCL

MECHANICAL.

ern cu puezma GRATE AN
87 CPTR 08 TIFY A AL T4 AP0

48 CODIENNS LQUITIN TEUTIG PADS AT 1T LI 441 001 HAMIILD M 14 ATQUT
T 128D TEATRS IPFR JO0 0 CRTMACE)

AL EAMATID SOLS § I K MOUT £ AT £ kL ML P 3ND DT, 10 14
[

- 1C O CRAL AL RELES 45T 1CTEIITD

GLASS & GLAING.

- (118 5O WATG Ll COTCRTIZ XL 4 DIKETNTS €1 IE 108 WTDUIOW FISTON'M COTH 1AL
PCQLS L1 WA MALATID G 4581 7 FCTCR CF 0 €V LOU® ACD 4 $1718% 19 VTN O PEAWA W®
restcron

FECPLLY OIS LD SILTY GLaZ16 AT LD 21 AL UALTOU LOCAIIS (1L $1CHN OEns e ¢
SALE DLONALS U1

AT AR LGN R GD 100 TnA D A 23 O

+ 20CTEUAL PG L] TEL BE U0 10 PRC/ASE ILONIOL LGt 1O TERY
D MLOIMTING 10 SN SE2GE 03 6 10CT CINCLLS W Tog 0 1 2 ot
LRSI

WO 10 woers raTRsCet
LI DFTERIN RECY PITCLES
£100% 127 7 $TD CALS 43
N RECD 10LRE Lo FASCIis &1
SENAR CE € OFRG

cornns oot

.
et |1
o mm |l

| | D o e L
)| | | mmam) | [ |
§ A B B o 8 2= 8
_.-.V. _ Uaass e pug) 4,%. LA 4 10 PagL _r.uluﬂl _ — _

|

e e = S 1 R |
el e —rTo=toh .

| ©JIMB ARCHITECTS LTD. 2023 | | : |

|

|

~FRONT ELEVATION
N warinns

VI 392 48 PH, 155 TOR PAMHIT
3UR ARCHITECTS LTD

(B/E]

£ 23 Capras U Msiits U6 A et

(W]
[B]

W]

(o

<

John Michael Belcher ALA. N.CAR.B.

180 W. Park Suite #10

NEW RESIDENCE FOR:
LOMBARD, IL. 62148

AT eeeien

(/]
0

Elmhurst, Iltinois 60126

JMB
ARCHITECTS, LTD.
E-Mail: John.b @ JMBArchitect.com  Pheaz 630 273.8223

<

DRANM  ur s

cHEeKeD Y

ourr

BITSION

Brason

PHOIrCT 1

2

EUTHES DATE £ 3

ALpATE

-

O

u}

comman, o ]
S 13D

A4

w7

()
(mm}




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A VARIATION FROM TITLE XV, CHAPTER
155, SECTION 155.407 (F)(1)(a) OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE TO
ALLOW A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTAL STRUCTURE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED THIRTY-THREE FEET (33°) FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY
LINE WHERE FIFTY FEET (50°) IS REQUIRED (PARTIALLY ENCROACHES
SEVENTEEN FEET (17°) INTO THE FRONT YARD SETBACK) ON THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE R2 SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE DISTRICT

(ZBA 24-03: 374 W. Grove Street)

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees (the “Village Board”) of the Village
of Lombard (the “Village”) have heretofore adopted the Lombard Zoning Ordinance,
otherwise known as Title 15, Chapter 155 of the Lombard Village Code (the “Village
Code™); and,

WHEREAS, the property, as described in Section 3 below (the “Subject Property”),
is zoned R2 Single-Family Residence Zoning District; and,

WHEREAS, an application has been filed with the Village requesting approval of a
variation from Section 155.407(F)(1)(a) to allow a new single-family residential structure to
be constructed thirty-three feet (33°) from the front property line where fifty feet (50°) is
required (partially encroaches seventeen feet (17°) into the front yard setback) on the subject
property located in the R2 Single-Family Residence District; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been conducted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
on July 24, 2024, pursuant to appropriate and legal notice; and,

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals has forwarded its findings to the Village
Board with a recommendation of approval for the requested variation; and,

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the
best interest of the Village of Lombard to approve the requested variation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as
follows:

SECTION 1: That a variation is hereby granted from Section
155.407(F)(1)(a) to allow a new single family residential structure to be constructed thirty-
three feet (33”) from the front property line where fifty feet (50°) is required (partially
encroaches seventeen feet (17°) into the front yard setback) on the subject property located
in the R2 Single-Family Residence District.
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SECTION 2: This ordinance shall be granted subject to compliance with the
following conditions:

1. The new single-family residence shall be constructed in substantial
conformance to the site plan submitted by the petitioner as noted in the IDRC
report;

2. The petitioner shall apply for and receive a building permit for the proposed
single-family residence.

3. The petitioner shall satisfactorily address all comments noted within the Inter-
Departmental Review Committee Report; and

4. This approval shall be subject to the construction commencement time
provisions as set forth within Sections 155.103(C)(10).

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is limited and restricted to the property located
at 374 W. Grove Street, Lombard, Illinois, and legally described as follows:

LOT 2 OF 376 WEST GROVE SUBDIVISION PLAT, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-NINE NORTH, RANGE ELEVEN EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. R2023-078406.

PIN: 06-07-200-012

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this day of ,2024.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of
,2024.
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Passed on second reading this day of , 2024, pursuant to a
roll call vote as follows: '

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this day of ,2024.
Keith Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this day of , 2024

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk



